
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 
OCTOBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 18 October 2016 

 Contact:  Kate Boulter 
Tel:  01895 556454 
Email: kboulter@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U
[...]
anning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting  

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Waterloo Wharf, 
Waterloo Road 
 
43016/APP/2016/2840 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Demolition of existing buildings. 
Erection of 4 storey building 
containing 52 apartments and 
commercial unit together with 
associated car parking, access 
and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval  

+ Sec 106 

1 - 58 
 

181 - 
199 

7 Kingsway House, 
Horton Road 
 
70438/APP/2016/4424 

Yiewsley 
 

Erection of a part 4 part 5 storey 
block of 34 new residential units, 
with associated car and cycle 
parking and amenity space, 
involving the demolition of the 
existing commercial buildings 
(outline application) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

59 - 94 
 

227 - 
237 



 

 

8 Bowls Pavilion & 
Green Hill End Road 
 
46815/APP/2016/3306 

Harefield 
 

Retention of and repositioning of 
the existing modular buildings and 
erection of single storey side 
extension to the existing bowls 
club with associated external 
works. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

95 - 108 
 

172 - 
180 

9 The Arena, 
Bennetsfield Road, 
Stockley Park 
 
37800/APP/2016/1430 
 

Botwell 
 

Erection of 81 room hotel (Use 
Class C1) with ancillary bar/cafe 
with associated ancillary works 
including extension and 
reconfiguration of car park and 
landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

109 - 
148 
 

200 - 
219 

10 Brunel University, 
Kingston Lane 
 
532/APP/2016/3083 
 

Brunel 
 

Variation of conditions 2 and 9 of 
planning permission ref: 
532/APP/2015/3349 dated 
28/09/2015 (Erection of a multi 
storey car park and removal of 
existing surface parking) to allow 
eight more spaces to be retained 
(S73 application) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

149 - 
170 
 

220 - 
226 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 26th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

WATERLOO WHARF WATERLOO ROAD UXBRIDGE 

Demolition of existing buildings. Erection of 4 storey building containing 52
apartments and commercial unit together with associated car parking, access
and landscaping.

22/07/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 43016/APP/2
[...]
 the Town

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or S278 of the Highways Act 1980

Page 2



Major Applications Planning Committee - 26th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

(as amended) and/or other appropriate legislation to secure: 

Non-monetary contributions:

i) Affordable Housing: 5 units (1 x 3 bed, 2 x 2 bed, and 2 x 1 bed).

ii) Affordable Housing Review Mechanism: The legal agreement shall provide for

the Council to review the finances of the scheme at a set time in order to ensure

that the maximum amount of affordable housing is being sought.

iii) S278/S38 agreement to secure access and pavement modifications.

iv) Travel Plan with £20,000 bond.

v) Noise Attenuation Scheme for the Uxbridge Boat Centre: This scheme shall be

agreed by the Local Planning Authority and the land owner of the boat yard (Canal

& River Trust). Once completed, another Environmental Noise Assessment shall

be carried out to confirm that the upgrades to the Boat yard and dry dock area as

detailed in Environmental Noise Assessment Ref: M3130HH (e.g. new acoustic

shutters, upgraded external walls and suitable enhanced roof) and Noise

Attenuation Scheme have protected the proposed development. This assessment

must be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to

residential occupation of the proposed development.

Monetary contributions:

vi) Construction Training: either a contribution equal to the formula (£2,500 for

every £1m build cost + £9,600 coordinator costs per phase) or an in-kind training

scheme equal to the financial contribution delivered during the construction

period of the development with the preference being for an in-kind scheme to be

delivered.

vii) Canalside Improvement: The  Canals and Rivers Trust seeks a contribution of

£30,000 towards towpath and access improvements for opposite the proposed

development site. 

viii) Carbon Fund Contribution: Financial contribution of £29,621 towards provision
[...]
g

Impact on the green belt

Impact on the character & appearance of the area

important. Accordingly, Policies BE4 and BE10 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved
UDP Policies (November 2012) are relevant. Any development would therefore be
expected to address these matters.

In terms of the impact of the development on heritage assets, the relationship with the
Locally Listed Boat Yard as proposed, is considered to be acceptable. The building steps
down to three storeys adjacent to the historic sheds of the former Fellows Morton and
Clayton dock. This is considered to be a significant improvement on the an earlier scheme
for the site which was four storeys adjacent to this boundary with this Locally Listed
Building.

The current scheme has also been set further back from the canal and Grade II listed
General Elliot PH opposite. Although, much of the building would be four storeys, it would
sit comfortably back from the Grade II Listed Building. The improvements to the canal side
setting hereby sought and the architectural styling of the proposal are considered to
compliment and appear sympathetic to the setting of this existing heritage asset and the
canal. Therefore, the proposal is not considered to harm the building's significance. 

CONSERVATION AREA

There is no objection in principle to the demolition of the Waterloo Wharf building and the
post-War housing block (3-5 Waterloo Road). These are not considered to have any
particular architectural or historic merit and do not contribute to the conservation area.

Please see 'impact on the character & appearance of the area' section below for further
consideration of impact on the Conservation Area from the proposed development.

There are no airport safeguarding considerations relevant to this application.

The site is not located within or adjacent to any green belt. Therefore, this is not a relevant
consideration for the determination of the proposal.

Policy BE4 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Sa
[...]
in use of an existing building, such
as commercial premises, warehouse and barns undergoing conversions into dwellings. It
also applies within Conservation Areas. It requires that reasonable provision be made to
resist unauthorised access to any dwelling; and any part of a building from which access
can be gained to a flat within the building. This is a mandatory requirement for new
residential development and compliance with it would achieve a Silver Award or higher in
terms of Secured By Design. Therefore, it is unnecessary to further condition the
development given there is existing separate legislation that would achieve the same
objective.

For details of urban design please see section 7.07, and for details of access please see
sections 7.8, 7.10, and 7.12, of this report.

In assessing this application, reference has been made to policy 3.8 'Housing Choice' of
the London Plan (2016); Approved Document M to the Building Regulations (2015); and
Accessible Hillingdon SPD adopted 2013.

The property is accessed off Richmansworth Road. The scheme incorporates a clear
network of routes that are easily understandable, inclusive, safe and secure that connect to
the main entrance to the building. The plans indicate that the development would provide
step free access to and from the proposed building and that all of the units would comply
with the Technical Housing Standards for internal floor space and category M4(2)
'Accessible and adaptable dwellings' of Approved Document M to the Building Regulations
(2015). The proposal should also provide 10% category M4(3) 'wheelchair user dwellings'
as outlined in Approved Document M to the Building Regulations (2015). Compliance with
these standards will be secured by condition should the application be approved. 

The development would also provide 6 disabled car parking spaces which is more than the
10% required by policy. 

Overall, the layout of the development is inclusive and will function well, creating a safe and
acces
[...]
ce was displayed. No
responses were received.

Page 74



Major Applications Planning Committee - 26th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Following the submission of an amended Red Line Plan and Floor Plans, 14 day re-consultation
letters were sent to 27 local owners/occupiers. No responses were received at the time of this
report.

Canal & River Trust:
After due consideration of the application details, the Canal & River Trust has no objections to the
proposed development, subject to the imposition of suitably worded conditions and the applicant first
entering into a legal agreement relating to canalside and towpath improvements. We have the
following specific comments about the submitted proposals: 

- Scale and Layout 
In principle, we support the opening up of the canalside and the development's potential for
interaction with the waterside. However, we have some concern about the height of the canalside
block adjacent to the towpath, which we feel is unduly overbearing and out of character in this
location. We accept that the adjacent development has been approved with a similar height, and we
are concerned that the proposal should not be any taller or closer to the canal than the adjacent
approval for 26-36 Horton Road. This site and its surrounds, on the north side of the canal, is
characterised by slightly lower development, with a more traditional scale and form. We are keen to
avoid a canyoning effect on the canal corridor. We would therefore like to the see the future reserved
matters proposal move the development further back from the towpath, with a reduced height,
stepping down towards the canalside.

- Access to Canalside 
Any new accesses onto the towpath require a commercial agreement with our Estates team, and
we request an informative regarding this. 

We support the principle of improved access onto the towpath, but we are also aware that the
development will bring more visitors to the site and the canal environment. They will make us
[...]
ntre

4

44

Arms Hotel

Horton Parade

Works

8
2

 t
o

 8
7

House

2
9

9
4

Crusader

12

30.7m

32.7m

8
8

 t
o

 9
3

2

7
6

 t
o

 8
1

3

Works

Yiewsley

1 to 4

4

6
7

2a

Works
MP 13.25

M
oP

s

27

El Sub Sta

Station

30.6m

1

1

B
ri

d
g
e

1a

SLs

The De Burgh

9
7

H
IG

H
 S

T
R

E
E

T

House

to

14

STATION APPROACH

KNOWLES CLOSE

1 to
 18

Ashley

SL

W
A

R
W

IC
K

 R
O

A
D

10

West Drayton Station

2
6
 to

 3
2

ESS

Health

1
9

 t
o

 2
5

Path

16

38

7 to 9

Bignell House

12a

Horton House

2
2

1 to 6

Deen Court

2
4

2 to 6

Boro Const & Ward Bdy CR

38a

1 to 12

31
29

3
4

3
6

59
57

23
25

31

4 2

1

1
7

a
1

5
a

1
3

11
13

1
5

Shelter

30

1 to 28
Art Wood

Apartments

O
T

T
E

R
 W

A
Y

4
5

 t
o

 5
0

1
5
 to

 4
4

1
 to

 1
4

´

October 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Kingsway House

Horton Road

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

70438/APP/2015/4424

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 26th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

BOWLS PAVILION & GREEN HILL END ROAD HAREFIELD 

RETENTION OF AND REPOSITIONING OF THE EXISTING MODULAR
BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION TO
THE EXISTING BOWLS CLUB WITH ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS

02/09/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 46815/APP/2016/3306

Drawing Nos: 2016/D/184/P/001 (Site Locati
[...]
 2002
Community Safety by Design, Supplementary Planning Guidance,
adopted July 2004

Page 158



Major Applications Planning Committee - 26th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The MSCP proposal also includes the relocation of three zones of existing surface parking
elsewhere on the south west corner of the campus, (adjacent to the railway cutting parallel
to Cleveland Road and along the southern Loop Road), amounting to some 518m² or
0.0518 hectares, accomodating 70 car parking spaces. These spaces are to be
decommissioned, so that the University does not exceed its agreed parking bay provision
target.

The MSCP site has a line of mature trees to the northern boundary with Ubridge High
School playing fields, as well as some lower level vegetation under the tree-line and a
boundary fence which runs along most of the length of the boundary. The perimeter trees,
boundary fence and hedging are to be retained, and additional ecological landscaping is
proposed, to enhance the vegetation boundary between the campus site boundary and the
school to the north.

To the east of the MSCP, is the existing single storey Bragg Building, with a campus road
separating the two. The separating roadway gives vehicular access to and from the
Halsbury Building and Hamilton Centre to the south and south east of the site. To the
immediate south of the site, lies the Heinz Wolff building, a part 3 to 4 storey structure. To
the west of the new MSCP site lies the single storey Biology Annexe. On the north east
corner of the site itself is a greenhouse of approximately 161m², which is used by the
university grounds-keeping staff. This will need to be relocated to another part of the
campus in the gardener's compound. Across the North Loop Road outside the campus
boundary, is the Uxbridge High School sports fields and a recent;ly constructed school
sports centre. The nearest residenial property is approximately 90 metres away to the
northeast in Cleveland Road, with the nearest to
[...]
ntification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Brunel University

Kingston Lane

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

532/APP/2016/3083

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 170



Agenda Annex

Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Waterloo Wharf, Waterloo Road
	7 Kingsway House, Horton Road
	8 Bowls Pavilion & Green Hill End Road
	9 The Arena, Bennetsfield Road, Stockley Park
	10 Brunel University, Kingston Lane
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

26 October 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins, 
John Morgan, Brian Stead, David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan 
and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Kate Boulter (Democratic Services Officer), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Peter 
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team 
Leader), Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor) and James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement)

74.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies.

75.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Peter Curling declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 10, arising from 
the fact that he was an employee of Brunel University, and stated that he would leave 
the meeting during the discussion of the item.

76.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

There were no minutes for approval.

77.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

78.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

79.    WATERLOO WHARF, WATERLOO ROAD  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A petitioner, speaking in objection to the application, made the following points:



 The proposed development was in a busy community area which would be 
impacted by the size and scale of the development, which would not complement 
the area.  The building would be up to five storeys in height which would overlook 
residents' properties and invade privacy.

 The community was concerned about the impact on Uxbridge Boat Centre.  It was 
estimated that it could suffer a 50% loss of business if the development went 
ahead.

 Access to and from the development would put pressure on the surrounding 
roads and cause safety concerns as it was located on a bend with poor visibility.

 Residents believed there would be overspill parking from the development which 
would impact on surrounding roads.  The development was on the outskirts of 
town and people tended to drive there rather than use public transport.  The 
petitioners asked if the residents of the new development could be excluded from 
the area parking scheme.

The agent for the applicant addressed the meeting and made the following points:

 The area was characterised by large developments of residential and commercial 
buildings of various styles.  The building currently on the site was prominent at 
three storeys high with significant plot coverage.  The proposed development was 
more visually appealing and would improve the area.  A high quality building finish 
had been selected and there would be a landscaping scheme.

 Historic England had recognised the tall gabled fronted bays incorporated into the 
design preserved the character of the area.

 The applicant had carried out extensive negotiation with the Planning Department 
and taken into consideration objectors' comments.

A Ward Councillor, speaking in objection, raised the following points:

 The owners of the boatyard were worried that they would be pushed out.  
Residents and businesses were concerned about the impact of the development 
on their lives, both during demolition and construction, and after the building was 
erected.

In response to questions from Members, officers advised that:

 It would not be possible to exclude residents of the new development from the 
area parking scheme.

The following points were made by Members during discussion on the item:

 A site visit had taken place which Members had found useful.
 The proposed development was of a high quality and the gables were an 

attractive feature.  A condition should be added to make clear that the space 
behind the gables could not be occupied.

 Some Members were concerned about the height and would have preferred a 
development one storey lower.

 The officer's recommendation included protection for the Uxbridge Boat Centre.
 Members discussed how they could best secure the boating business on the 

canal. 
 Members acknowledged that the types of businesses on the boat yards were rare 

involving old crafts.
 Although Members acknowledged that the applicant would be working with local 



residents, Members were concerned that if the local residents made a petition 
against the noise on the boating yard, it would affect those businesses.

 Officers explained that in relation to the businesses on the boating yard, the 
strong wording of the S106 obligation was enough to provide comfort to the 
Committee.  

A motion for the application to be refused on the grounds of size, height and bulk was 
moved and seconded.  Upon being put to a vote, this was lost.

A motion for the application to be approved with an additional condition was moved, 
seconded and upon being put to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED:  The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation with 
the following additional condition:

"Condition 28:

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 55 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, the roof space(s) shall not be used or converted to any form of habitable room or 
for any purpose ancillary to any of the dwellings hereby approved, including as a living 
room, bedroom, kitchen, bathroom, study or storage area."

80.    KINGSWAY HOUSE, HORTON ROAD  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application and drew 
Members' attention to the amendments on the Addendum.

A motion for the application to be approved with an additional informative was moved, 
seconded and upon being put to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED:  The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation in the 
report and Addendum, with the following additional informative:

"The Council will expect the applicant to take into account the following comments of 
the Canal and River Trust in any future reserved matters application:  "We are keen to 
avoid a canyoning effect on the canal corridor. We would therefore like to the see the 
future reserved matters proposal move the development further back from the towpath, 
with a reduced height, stepping down towards the canalside...”."

81.    BOWLS PAVILION & GREEN HILL END ROAD  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A motion for the application to be approved was moved, seconded and upon being put 
to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application was approved.

82.    THE ARENA, BENNETSFIELD ROAD, STOCKLEY PARK  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application and drew 
Members' attention to the amendments on the Addendum.

During discussion on the item, Members expressed disappointment that the proposed 
development was not visually attractive, particularly in view of Stockley's status as a 



landmark business park.

A motion for the application to be approved with an additional informative was moved, 
seconded and upon being put to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED:  The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation in the 
report and Addendum, with the following additional informative:

" The Council will expect the external materials and details submitted pursuant to 
condition 17 to compliment the external materials and detailing of the adjacent Grade II 
Listed Arena building."

83.    BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE  (Agenda Item 10)

Councillor Peter Curling, having declared a pecuniary interest, left the meeting for 
consideration of this item.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A motion for the application to be approved with an additional informative was moved, 
seconded and upon being put to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.07 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on .  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, 
the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


